

No. 10-1121

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DIANNE KNOX, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1000,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY B. DEMAIN
Counsel of Record
PEDER J. THOREEN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

Counsel for Respondent
Service Employees International Union, Local 1000

May 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. PETITIONERS' FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED AND IS UNCONNECTED WITH THE ARGUMENT THEY PRESENT IN SUPPORT THEREOF, WHICH (IN ANY CASE) DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ISSUE WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW	6
A. Petitioners' First Question Presented Is Not Properly Presented Under the Undisputed Facts of this Case	7
B. Petitioners' Discussion of the Legal Standard Applicable to a Challenge to a Union's Compliance with <i>Hudson's</i> Procedural Requirements Presents Neither an Important Issue nor a Square Conflict That Warrants the Attention of this Court	12
II. PETITIONERS' SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED BECAUSE IT SEEKS AN ADVISORY OPINION AND PETITIONERS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY SQUARE CONFLICT WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	19
A. Petitioners' Second Question Presented Seeks an Advisory Opinion	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners Fail to Identify Any Square Conflict with Regard to Their Second Question Presented.....	21
III.THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	13
<i>Albro v. Indianapolis Educ. Ass'n</i> , 585 N.E.2d 666 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>adopted sub nom. Fort Wayne Educ. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Aldrich</i> , 594 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. 1992).....	24
<i>Andrews v. Educ. Ass'n of Cheshire</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Belhumeur v. Labor Relations Comm'n</i> , 432 Mass. 458, 735 N.E.2d 860 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Browne v. Wisconsin Employment Relations</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 79, 485 N.W.2d 376 (Wis. 1992).....	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of R.R., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	28
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified School</i> <i>District</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified School</i> <i>District</i> , 510 U.S. 964 (1993).....	18
<i>Knox v. California State Employees Ass'n</i> , <i>Local 1000</i> , 628 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	8, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	24
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 213 U.S. 297 (1909)	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
California Government Code §3513(k).....	14
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	18, 23
